
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Regulatory Committee 
Agenda 
 

Date Thursday 29 July 2021 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Queen Elizabeth Hall, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 
1NL. 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on 
any item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect 
his/her ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul 
Entwistle or Constitutional Services in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Constitutional Services Tel. 
0161 770 5151 or email  Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk 
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS – Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the Contact officer by 12 Noon on Monday, 26 July 
2021. 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may 
record / film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the 
press are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends a 
meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional 
Services Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 Councillors Ahmad, Alyas, Briggs, Dean, C. Gloster, Islam (Vice-Chair), 

Lancaster, Salamat and Surjan 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence. 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk


 
 

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 8) 

 The Minutes of the previous meeting held on 29th June 2021 are attached for 
approval. 

6   Reserves Policy for 2020/21 to 2021/22 (Pages 9 - 28) 

  
The present to the Audit Committee, the proposed Reserves Policy of the 
Council for the financial years 2020/21 to 2021/22 and to incorporate any views 
into the final policy. 
 

7   External Audit - Audit Completion Report  

8   2020/21 Statement of Accounts  

9   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they contain exempt information under 
paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and it would not, on 
balance, be in the public interest to disclose the reports. 

10   Feedback on Financial Reporting Council (FRC) Review of External Audit (Pages 
29 - 36) 

  
To report to the Audit Committee that as part of the quality assurance 
arrangements for external audit in the public sector the Financial Reporting 
Council (FRC) undertake a selection of reviews on the quality of external 
undertaken. For the audit undertaken for the financial year 2019/20 the external 
audit for Oldham Council was selected for review 

 



 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
29/06/2021 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor  Islam (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
Councillors Ahmad, Alyas, Surjan and Kenyon (Substitute) 

 
 Also in Attendance: 
 Anne Ryans Director of Finance 
 Mark Stenson Assistant Director of Finance for Corporate 

Governance and Strategic Financial 
Management 

 Lee Walsh Finance Manager - Capital and Treasury 
 Sian Walter-Browne Principal Constitutional Services Officer 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENC
[...]
ing legal issues which were not resolved, 
involving third parties and other local authorities. If the local 
authorities lost those cases, it had the potential to impact the 
future resilience of the Council in future financial years. 
 
Pre COVID it was planned that 2020/21 would be the year local 
authorities implemented the Financial Management Code. The 
Council had continued its preparation for this during the financial 
year and completed a self-assessment which had identified the 
Council was compliant with a number of requirements in 
advance of the financial year 2021/22. Looking forward, the 
most challenging Principle for the Council to demonstrate 
compliance would be Principle A, involving the management 
arrangements for Statutory Officers. 
 
Members asked for clarification of the issues around Adult 
Social Care and were informed that this was a challenging area 
in most authorities. It had been difficult to programme financial 
reviews and additional support was being considered. The 
service was looking to make improvements and this would be a 
long-term issue. 
 

Page 3



 

RESOLVED that the draft Annual Governance Statement 
included within the draft Statement of Accounts for the financial 
year 2020/21 be noted. 
  

8   DRAFT 2020/21 ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS   

Consideration was given to a report of the Finance Manager 
(Capital and Treasury), which presented the draft Statement of 
Accounts for 2020/21 for consideration. 
 
The report highlighted: 
 

 The overall revenue outturn position for 2020/21 was a 
surplus of £2.153m; 

 The year-end variances that were attributable to each 
Portfolio; 

 The level of Grants received in relation to the COVID-19 
Pandemic; 

 Schools balances at 31 March 2020 were £9.306m 

 The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) deficit was 
£3.560m, which was now held in an unusable reserve 
rather than being netted off the Schools balances (as 
presented in the accounts in previous years); 

 The final Housing Revenue Account (HRA) balance was 
£21.370m; 

 The balance on the Collection Fund was a deficit of 
£27.213m; 

 The revenue account earmarked reserves at £113.512m, 
other earmarked reserves at £29.452m (Revenue Grant 
Reserves of £20.145m plus School Balances as above) 
and an increase in the General Fund balance of £2.153m 
to £17.263m, reflective of the revenue outturn position; 

 Expenditure on the Council’s Capital Programme for 
2020/21 was £73.227m, which was an increase on the 
month 9 forecast expenditure of £71.012m. The increase 
in expenditure required funding allocated to future years 
to be re-profiled to fully finance the Capital Programme in 
2020/21; 

 The significant items in each of the primary financial 
statements; 

 The preparation of Group Accounts incorporating the 
Councils two wholly owned companies – the Unity 
Partnership Ltd. and MioCare Community Interest 
Company;  

 The performance of the Finance Team in closing the 
accounts.  

 
The presentation of the draft Statement of Accounts provided 
the Committee with the opportunity to review the Council’s year-
end financial position. 

 
Members asked for and received clarification on the following:- 

 Severance packages – the figures showed the cumulative 
cost of the package including pension strain, not the 
amount received by the individual. Page 4



 

 Increased number of write-offs – the staff who would 
usually undertake reviews had been moved to other tasks 
last year and reviews were being undertaken fully now.   

 Investment with a term of one day – this was related to an 
investment in a fund that required one day’s notice to 
withdraw the investment.  The notice-term was therefore 
one day. 

 Unspent Covid grants – the final payment dates for some 
grants ran over the end of the financial year. Unspent 
discretionary grants (for which the Council acted as a 
Principal) were held in reserves. Unspent mandatory 
grants (for which the Council acted as agent for the 
gov
[...]
d 

comment from the (now former) Secretary of State for the Department of Communities and 
Local Government (now Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government) 
indicating they are excessive.  
 

1.3 In December 2012, the Audit Commission produced a report into their research on the level 
of reserves held by Councils. The report, whilst produced a number of years ago, set out 
sound advice and recognised that there is no set formula for deciding the level of reserves 
that is appropriate. It stated that having the right level of reserves was important and where 
reserves were low, there could be very little resilience to financial shocks and sustained 
financial challenges (the COVID-19 pandemic is an event that was completely unforeseen 
and has created significant financial turbulence for Local Government). It also stated that 
where reserves are high, there is a risk that some Councils may retain certain funding which 
could otherwise be utilised as a one-off resource to address challenging savings targets 
and provide time for transformation to deliver permanent financial savings. 
 

1.4 One conclusion from the Audit Commission report was that Councils needed to consider 
their present decision making around reserves in a number of areas: 

 
• Undertaking an annual review to ensure reserves align with Medium Term Financial 

Strategies; 
• Having clarity about what earmarked reserves are for; 
• Ensuring earmarked reserves held to mitigate financial risk reflect an up-to-date 

assessment of risk; 
• Monitoring the level and use of reserves over recent years and comparing the 

Council’s approach to other organisations facing similar circumstances; 
• Budget monitoring and forecasting to give Elected Members greater awareness of 

likely year-end movements on reserves; 
• Ensuring significant or unexpected variations to budget are dealt with.  

 
1.5 Members can be assured that the Council already meets the criteria detailed above through 

the regular review of reserves, the Revenue Budget Monitoring reports presented to 
Cabinet, the Statement of the Chief Financial Officer on Reserves, Robustness of Estimates 
and Affordability and Prudence of Capital Investments Report presented alongside the 
Revenue Budget Report to Council and the production of an annual Reserves Policy. 
 

1.6 Members of Audit Committee will recall that during 2019/20, the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) published its Financial Resilience Index. This was in 
response to financial challenges being experienced by some Local Authorities. The level of 
reserves and balances are a key element in the CIPFA Financial Resilience Index which 
was published for the first time in December 2019. A second Resilience Index was issued 
in February 2021. 
 

Page 11



 

  4 

1.7 In this February Index, none of the Oldham indicators were considered to be extremely high 
risk or a cause for immediate concern. Compared to the December 2019 Index, a number 
of indicators increased in risk, however, the Reserves Sustainability Measure reduced in 
risk quite considerably when compared to the “nearest neighbour” Local Authority 
comparator group. The Index has provided some useful information and confirmed the 
position that, leading into 2020/21, the Council was financially resilient. The Index will be 
issued again during 2021/22 to reflect the position at the end of 2020/21 and key information 
will subsequently be presented to Members once it is available.  

 
1.8 Given the position facing most Authorities, including Oldham, the information contained in 

the Index as at the end of 2020/21 is likely to be out of date by the time it is published and 
will also be greatly impacted by the issues arising from Covid in 2020/21. This will prove 
challenging when comparing performance against previous financial years. 
 

1.9 Members will also recall that a report on Local Government Financial Resilience was 
presented to this Committee on 12 September 2019. As highlighted within the report, a 
number of Authorities had been identified as having sustainability issues at that time. Since 
this report, the global pandemic has further impacted Local Authorities with a number 
identifying short and longer term resilience issues as a result of COVID-19. Croydon Council 
issued a Section 114 notice during December 2020 and Slough Council issued a Section 
114 notice on 2 July 2021. A number of Local Authorities have sought assistance from the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government in the form of a capitalisation 
direction (allowing expenditure normally classified as revenue to be treated as capital 
expenditure and therefore to be supported by prudential borrowing). These Councils include 
both Croydon and Slough. 
 

1.10 It is important to note that those Authorities facing a significant financial challenge did not 
have the level of reserves available to support them through the pandemic as an unforeseen 
event. 
 

1.11 As shown above, the level of Local Authority reserves is a key issue when discussing the 
funding of Council services and it is therefore considered appropriate to present this 
Reserves Policy for scrutiny by the Audit Committee. 

 
2 Reserves Policy for 2020/21 to 2021/22 

 
2.1 The 2020/21 to 2021/22 reserves policy has been prepared, following the finalisation of the 

financial outturn position at the end of 2020/21 and after a risk-based review by the Director 
of Finance having regard to Corporate Priorities. There are 14 major Earmarked Reserves 
included in the Policy to align to the presentation of reserves at Note 15 in the Statement of 
Accounts (see Appendix 1).  As can be seen from the Appendix and also in the Statement 
of Accounts, the accounts were closed with a balance of Earmarked Reserves of 
£113.512m (an increase of £34.152m), Revenue Grant Reserves of £20.145m (an increase 
of £12.212m) and Schools Reserve of £9.306m (an increase of £3.819m). In total, reserves 
are £142.964m an overall increase of £50.183m.   
 

2.2 Overall, reserves were increased in part due to the receipt of some COVID specific grants 
(including £25.182m compensation for Business Rates reliefs awarded in 2020/21 which 
was retained for use in 2021/22). 
 

2.3 The level of reserves held at the end of 2020/21, which are detailed within the reserves 
policy, are deemed sufficient to ensure the Council’s financial resilience for 2021/22. It 
should be noted that there was an immediate call on Earmarked Reserves at the start of 
the year to reflect the use of reserves to balance the budget for 2021/22 of £42.012m (37%) 
leaving a balance of £71.501m. Of this balance, a further £12.297m is proposed to be used 

Page 12



 

  5 

to support the revenue budget in 2022/23, leaving a remaining balance of £59.204m 
available for use. 

 
2.4 The COVID-19 pandemic has created uncertainty, and this has resulted in increased 

expenditure and income losses. The future impact of the pandemic is unclear. The reserves 
of the Authority are therefore important in providing support for the financial position giving 
time for any required budgetary adjustments to be made. The Reserves Policy makes it 
clear that the final decision in relation to any of the reserves lies with the Director of Finance 
(S151 Officer) having regard to the overall financial position of the Council. 

 
2.5 This policy document also sets out the rationale for the creation of the reserves, the 

arrangements for their management and the approval process for use. The Policy is 
detailed at Appendix 2. 
 

3 Conclusions  
 
3.1 An appropriate Reserves Policy subject to scrutiny is considered good governance for a 

Local Authority. 
 

4          Options 
 
4.1 Option 1 - That Members approve the approach to the creation and maintenance of 

reserves as set out in Appendix 2. 
 

4.2 Option 2 – That Members suggest an alternative approach to the creation and m
[...]
9

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 31

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Reserves Policy for 2020/21 to 2021/22
	1a. Appendix 1 - Summary Earmarked Reserves
	1b. Appendix 2 - Reserves Policy Audit Committee  2021-22

	10 Feedback on Financial Reporting Council (FRC) Review of External Audit
	5a. Appendix 1 - OMBC - AQR Draft report (7 June 2021) restricted




Minutes of the meeting


 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
29/07/2021 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor    
Councillors Ahmad, Alyas, Dean, C. Gloster, Islam (Vice-Chair), 
Lancaster, Salamat and Surjan 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 
  

Anne Ryans – Director of Finance 
Mark Stenson – Assistant Director of Finance for Corporate 
Governance and Strategic Financial Management 
Lee Walsh – Finance Manager – Capital and Treasury  
Christine Wood – Constitutional Services 
 
Karen Murray – Mazars LLP – External Auditor 
 
Councillor Woodvine 

   
 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Briggs 
and Salamat*. 
 
* Councillor Salamat attended the meeting from 6.05pm. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
29th June 2021 be approved as a correct record. 

6   RESERVES POLICY FOR 2020/21 TO 2021/22   

Consideration was given to a report submitted to the Committee 
presenting the proposed Reserves Policy of the Council for the 
financial years 2020/21 to 2021/22 and to incorporate any views 
into the final policy. 
 
The Committee was reminded that the Council had developed a 
strategic approach to the creation and maintenance of reserves 
through the development of a Reserves Policy and the 
presentation of the Policy to the Audit Committee.  The aim is to 
improve the transparency of the level of and the use of reserves. 
 
It was reported that because resources were becoming even 
more scarce, any money set aside needed to both support the 



 

priorities of the Council and prevent unforeseen 
expenditure/events impacting on year-on-year budgets wherever 
possible.  The Committee was advised that the following needed 
to be considered in relation to decision making around reserves:  
 

 Undertaking an annual review to ensure reserves align with 
Medium Term Financial Strategies; and 

 Having clarity about what earmarked reserves are for; and 

 Ensuring earmarked reserves held to mitigate financial risk 
reflected an up-to-date assessment of risk; and 

 Monitoring the level and use of reserves over recent years 
and comparing the Council’s approach to other organisations 
facing similar circumstances; and 

 Budget monitoring and forecasting to give Elected Members 
greater awareness of likely year-end movements on 
reserves; and 

 Ensuring significant or unexpected variations to budget are 
dealt with. 

 
The Committee was assured that the Council meets the criteria 
as detailed above through the regular review of reserves, the 
Revenue Budget Monitoring reports presented to Cabinet, the 
Statement of the Chief Financial Officer on Reserves, 
Robustness of Estimates and Affordability and Prudent of 
Capital Investment Reports presented alongside the Revenue 
Budget Report to Council and the production of the Annual 
Reserves Policy. 
 
It was reported in the second CIPFA Resilience Index published 
in February 2021 (presenting information in relation to the 
financial year 2019/20), that none of the Oldham indicators were 
considered as extremely high risk or a cause for immediate 
concern.  However, there is a challenge in that the Index is a 
backward look and that consequently the information contained 
in the Index as at the end of 2020/21 was likely to be out of date 
by the time it was published and would also be greatly impacted 
by the issues arising from Covid in 2020/21.   
 
The future impact of the pandemic is unclear.  The reserves of 
the Authority were therefore important in providing support for 
the financial position giving time for any required budgetary 
adjustments to be made.   
 
The Committee was advised that the 2020/21 to 2021/22 
reserves policy, which was attached to the report at Appendix 2, 
had been prepared, following the finalisation of the financial 
outturn position at the end of 2020/21 and after a risk-based 
review by the Director of Finance, having regard to Corporate 
Priorities.  Fourteen major Earmarked Reserves had been 
included in the Policy which were detailed in Appendix 1 as 
attached to the report.  Details pertaining to the 14 major 
Earmarked Reserves were also outlined within the report. 
 
It was reported that the accounts were closed with a balance of 
Earmarked Reserves of £113.512m (an increase of £34.152m), 



 

Revenue Grant Reserves of £20.145m (an increase of 
£12.212m) and Schools Reserve of £9.306m (an increase of 
£3.819m).  In total, reserves are £142.964m, an overall increase 
of £50.183m.  Overall, reserves were increased in part due to 
the receipt of some Covid specific grants (including £25.182m 
compensation for Business Rates reliefs awarded in 2020/21). 
Covid specific reserves will be used in 2021/22. 
 
It was reported that the level of reserves held at the end of 
2020/21, which were detailed within the Summary of Earmarked 
Reserves 2020/21 were deemed sufficient to ensure the 
Council’s financial resilience for 2021/22.  The Committee noted 
that there had been an immediate call on Earmarked Reserves 
at the beginning of the year to reflect the use of reserves to 
balance the budget for 2021/22 of £42.012m (37%) leaving a 
balance of £71.501m.  Of this balance, a further £12.297m was 
proposed to be used to support the revenue budget in 2022/23 
leaving a remaining balance of £59.204m available for use. 
 
The Policy sets out the rationale for the creation of the reserves, 
the arrangements for their management and the approval 
process for use.   
 
In response to queries from Members, it was confirmed that: 
 

 There is no set formula for deciding the appropriate level of 
reserves,  

 Applications to use reserves are considered on a case-by-
case basis.  

 The Council remains financially resilient. 

 There was no timescale for the use of reserves but if left 
unused, the retention of the reserve will be challenged 

 Whilst there was concern in the past that some Authorities 
had very high reserves and were therefore not utilising their 
resources effectively, there is now concern that some 
Authorities have insufficient reserves.  This has been 
demonstrated by a number of Authorities recently requesting 
financial support from the Ministry of Housing, Communities 
and Local Government. 

 
In response to clarification sought by Members, it was 
acknowledged that overall reserves had been increased due to 
the receipt of the Covid specific grants (including £25.182m 
compensation for Business Rates reliefs awarded in 2020/21 
and retained for use in 2021/22) and that this has had the effect 
of abnormally increasing reserves.  However, the position is the  
same for all Authorities awarding Business Rate reliefs and with 
unspent Covid specific grant at the end of 2021/22. 
 
In response to concerns regarding use of reserves to support 
the budget, the Committee was advised that the current 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy has been prepared on the 
basis of utilising reserves to allow time for transformational 
activity to be undertaken to address the underlying budget 
challenge. 



 

 
RESOLVED – That the Audit Committee approve the proposed 
Reserves Policy for 2020/21 to 2021/22. 
 

7   EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT   

Consideration was given to the Council’s Audit Completion 
Report (ARC) which was attached to the report at Appendix 1 for 
the year ending 31st March 2021 as prepared by the Council’s 
External Auditor, (Mazars LLP). The ARC advised of the key 
issues in relation to the audit of the 2020/21 Statement of 
Accounts. 
 
The ARC advised that the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on 
the audit had been significant for a second audit year.  It was 
reported that although the Council’s finance team and 
management had co-operated fully throughout the audit, the 
requirement for the Mazars Audit team and Council staff to work 
remotely had meant that the audit work had taken longer to 
complete and finalise than would ordinarily be the case.  The 
Council’ finance and audit teams were thanked by the External 
Auditor for their support during the process. 
 
The Committee was advised that work was nearing completion.  
Details of outstanding matters in relation to the audit were 
highlighted in section 2 of the Audit report (Status of the Audit). 
 
The Committee was reminded that details of the intended audit 
approach in Mazars Audit Strategy Memorandum had been 
presented to the meeting of the Audit Committee in June 2021 
and that no changes to the approach had been made following 
this.  Details of the approach were highlighted in section 3 of the 
Audit report (Audit approach). 
 
Findings on individual key audit matters, along with how the 
audit had addressed the key audit matters were highlighted in 
the Audit Report in section 4 (Significant Findings).   
 
One recommendation was made in relation to internal controls in 
section 5 of the Audit Report (Internal control recommendations) 
at level 3 (low level) in relation to the Housing Benefit to General 
Ledger reconciliations. 
 
Outlined in the Audit Report at section 6 (Summary of 
misstatements) were the misstatements that had been identified 
during the course of the audit and details of misstatements that 
had been adjusted by management during the course of the 
audit.  It was reported that based on the work completed to date, 
there were no significant adjusted misstatements to bring to the 
attention of the Committee. 
 
In response to an issue that had been highlighted in section 5 of 
the Audit Completion Report, in relation to Housing Benefit to 
General Ledger reconciliations, it was suggested and agreed 
that an update report be presented to a future meeting of the 
Committee, in relation to the matter. 



 

 
In response to clarification sought around an error as detailed in 
Section 6 of the Audit Report, “testing of income received after 
the year end identified one government grant for £228k which 
related to a 2020/21 grant but had been received in May 2021” it 
was clarified that when the grant was received, the Council had 
already passed its cut-off date for the inclusion of transactions in 
the 2020/21 accounts and had recognised this income in 
2021/22.  The Committee was advised that by applying the audit 
methodology, the £228k error had been extrapolated, and if the 
error was representative of the whole population, short term 
debtors and costs of services income would be understated by 
£1,174k.  It was explained to the Committee that the Council 
was working to an accelerated timetable and a management 
decision had been taken not to reopen the accounts due to the 
work, time and effort that would be required for such a 
comparatively small sum. 
 
In response to queries form Members: 
 

 In relation to Value for Money (VFM) opinion, Members were 
advised that this would be provided with the Auditors Annual 
Report at the final conclusion of the audit, but so far, no 
significant weaknesses had been identified that would lead to 
the making of a recommendation. 

 In relation to whether it the Committee should be apply more 
scrutiny to the company and partnership arrangements of the 
Council, the Committee was advised that although some 
other Authorities had experienced financial difficulties as a 
result of companies /partnerships, Oldham was an authority 
taking less risks which limited any potential financial impact 
and that consequently this is not a priority issue for External 
Audit. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
1. That the Council’s draft Audit Completion Report for the 

year ending 31st March 2021 be noted; and 
2. That an update report be presented to a future meeting of 

the Committee regarding the Internal Control 
recommendations relating to the Housing Benefit to 
General Ledger reconciliations as detailed in Section 5 of 
the Audit Completion Report. 
 

8   2020/21 ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS   

Consideration was given to a report presenting the 2020/21 
Draft Statement of Accounts which was attached to the report at 
Appendix 1. 
 
The Committee was advised that the Council had submitted its 
draft financial statements to the External Auditors, Mazars LLP, 
on 6th June 2021 which had been a little later than anticipated 
due to the impact of the pandemic.  To facilitate the audit 
process, the Council had made working papers available to the 
auditors prior to the handover of the Statement of Accounts.  



 

The public inspection had commenced on 17th June 2021 and 
had concluded on 28th July 2021.  No objections were received. 
 
The Committee was reminded that the draft Statement of 
Accounts had been presented, with a covering report outlining 
key issues to the meeting of the Committee on 29th June 2021.  
This had provided members of the Audit Committee the 
opportunity to consider the key issues and ask officers and the 
External Auditor any relevant questions.  All matters that had 
been raised had been addressed at that meeting to the 
satisfaction of the Committee. 
 
The reported highlighted the following: 
 

 The overall revenue outturn position for 2020/21 was a 
surplus of £2.153m 

 The year-end variances that are attributable to each Portfolio 

 The level of Grants received in relation to the COVID-19 
Pandemic 

 School balances as 31st March 2021 were £9.306m 

 The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) deficit was £3.560m 
which is now held in an unusable reserve rather than being 
netted off the Schools balances (as presented in the 
accounts in previous years) 

 The final Housing Revenue Account (HRA) balance was 
£21.370m 

 The balance on the Collection Fund was a deficit of 
£27.213m 

 The revenue account earmarked reserves at £113.512m, 
other earmarked reserves at £29.452m (Revenue Grant 
Reserves of £20.145m plus School Balances as above) and 
an increase in the General Fund balance of £2.153m to 
£17.263m, reflective of the revenue outturn position 

 Expenditure on the Council’s Capital Programme for 2020/21 
was £73.22m which is an increase on the month 9 forecast 
expenditure of £71.012m.  The increase in expenditure 
required funding allocated to future years to be re-profiled to 
fully finance the Capital Programme in 2020/21 

 The significant items in each of the primary financial 
statements 

 The preparation of Group Accounts incorporating the 
Council’s two wholly owned companies – the Unity 
Partnership Ltd. And MioCare Community Interest Company 

 The Annual Governance Statement 

 The performance of the Finance Team in closing the 
accounts. 

 
It was reported that the audit of the Accounts was now 
substantially complete with a few significant outstanding items, 
which were outlined within the report, along with some other 
small items that needed to be completed.  
 
As the outstanding matters had not been resolved, The External 
Auditor was content with a recommendation that the Committee 
considered the accounts but delegated the final approval of the 



 

Council’s Statement of Accounts, on resolution of the 
outstanding items, to the Vice-Chair of the Audit Committee 
having regard to the advice of the Director of Finance and the 
External Auditor.  Also attached to the report at Appendix 2 were 
details of the changes to date, to the Draft Statement of 
Accounts.  The Committee was requested to consider the 
Accounts and the changes made. 
 
It was further reported that the audit process could not be fully 
finalised until all remaining issues were resolved and the Whole 
of Government Accounts (WGA) audit was completed, and that 
the WGA audit could not be undertaken yet and was 
programmed for later in the year.  Mazars LLP was required to 
provide the Council with an Annual Audit Completion Report (as 
referred to in item 7).  The Committee was advised that no 
material errors had been identified for the 12th successive year. 
 
The Committee was reminded that this was the third year that 
the Council’s audit had been undertaken by Mazars LLP, and 
that due to the Covid-19 pandemic, extensive testing had been 
conducted, including the examination of samples and more in-
depth review of processes.  It was reported that the overall audit 
process, to date, had been positive and despite the additional 
testing, the ACR had resulted in one low priority ranking 
recommendation regarding Housing Benefit reconciliations (as 
referred to in item 7). 
 
In addition to the Statement of Accounts, the Committee was 
required to note the Management Letter of Representation 
which was attached to the report at Appendix 3.  This was a 
formal letter prepared by the External Auditor but signed on 
behalf of the Council by the Director of Finance.  The letter 
attested to the accuracy of the financial statements, which the 
Council had submitted to the auditors for their analysis.  The 
Management Letter of Representation enabled the Council to 
declare in writing the Statement of Accounts and other 
presentation to the Auditors were sufficient and appropriate and 
without omission of material facts, to the best of management 
knowledge.  This letter was used by the Auditor as part of the 
audit evidence. 
 
In response to queries from Members, it was confirmed that:  
 

 There will be Code changes implemented for the closure of 
the accounts for 2021/22 but the Council does not see 
theses Code changes as having a significant impact on the 
accounts.  

 As part of the ongoing development of the Audit Committee, 
training is being arranged by the Council external advisors 
and constitutional services are arranging an appropriate 
date.  

 
 
 
 



 

RESOLVED – That the Audit Committee: 
 
1. Note the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2020/21; 

and 
2. Note the Management Letter of Representation; and 
3. Delegate the approval of the Council’s Statement of 

Accounts to the Vice-Chair of the Audit Committee having 
regard to the advice of the Director of Finance and the 
External Auditor. 
 

9   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they contain exempt information under paragraphs 
3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and it would not, on 
balance, be in the public interest to disclose the reports. 

10   FEEDBACK ON FINANCIAL REPORTING COUNCIL (FRC) 
REVIEW OF EXTERNAL AUDIT  

 

A report was submitted to present the findings of the 
independent review of the external auditor which were detailed 
in Appendix 1, as attached to the report.   
 
 
RESOLVED – That the Audit Committee note the findings of the 
Independent Review undertaken by the FRC into the work of our 
external auditor. 
 
 
The meeting started at 6pm and ended at 7.15pm. 
 

 
 


